

CONSOLIDATED LIQUIDITY COVERAGE RATIO DISCLOSURE AT MARCH 31, 2019

The Basel Committee for Banking Supervision (BCBS) had introduced the Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) in order to ensure that a bank has an adequate stock of unencumbered High Quality Liquid Assets (HQLA) to survive a significant liquidity stress lasting for a period of 30 days. LCR is defined as a ratio of HQLA to the total net cash outflows estimated for the next 30 calendar days. Based on the RBI guidelines the minimum LCR required to be maintained on a standalone level has been implemented in a phased manner from January 1, 2015.

The RBI through a supplementary guideline issued on March 31, 2015 had stipulated the implementation of LCR at a consolidated level from January 1, 2016. The minimum LCR requirement as per the phase-in arrangements set out in the RBI guideline for the standalone Bank and for Group is set out below:

Starting from January 1	2018	2019
Minimum LCR requirement	90.0%	100.0%

The key entities covered in the Group LCR are ICICI Bank Limited, ICICI Bank UK PLC, ICICI Bank Canada, ICICI Home Finance Company Limited, ICICI Prudential Asset Management Company Limited, ICICI Securities Limited, ICICI Securities Primary Dealership Limited and ICICI Venture Fund Management Company Limited.

As per the RBI guidelines, for the LCR on a consolidated basis, a cross-border banking group should apply the liquidity parameters adopted in the home jurisdiction to all legal entities being consolidated except for the treatment of retail and small business deposits which would be based on the relevant parameters adopted in the host jurisdictions in which the entities operate. ICICI Bank Canada and ICICI Bank UK PLC have followed the treatment for retail and small business deposits as specified by their respective regulators. For all other parameters, the RBI-prescribed LCR factors are applicable for the purposes of the Group LCR computation. The excess HQLA maintained at the group entities over their respective regulatory requirement has not been considered in the Group LCR computation.

The following table sets out the average of unweighted and weighted value of the LCR components of the ICICI Group. The simple average has been computed based on daily values for the three months ended March 31, 2019, December 31, 2018, September 30, 2018 and June 30, 2018.

₹ in million

Three months ended		March 2019		December 2018		September 2018		June 2018	
Particulars		Total unweighted value	Total weighted value	Total unweighted value	Total weighted value	Total unweighted value	Total weighted value	Total unweighted value	Total weighted value
High quality liquid assets									
1	Total high quality liquid assets	N.A.	1,470,503.9	N.A.	1,285,942.6	N.A.	1,148,861.7	N.A.	1,111,802.9
Cash outflows									
2	Retail deposits and deposits from small business customers, of which:	3,688,451.5	342,859.4	3,551,313.7	329,248.5	3,423,134.8	318,379.8	3,331,560.9	308,734.6
(i)	Stable deposits	606,695.7	29,864.0	596,576.2	29,318.9	585,179.1	28,729.4	574,786.3	28,237.5
(ii)	Less stable deposits	3,081,755.8	312,995.4	2,954,737.5	299,929.6	2,837,955.7	289,650.4	2,756,774.6	280,497.1
3	Unsecured wholesale funding, of which:	1,664,207.8	842,995.1	1,558,573.4	775,203.2	1,503,546.3	751,080.1	1,550,503.4	809,406.9
(i)	Operational deposits (all counterparties)	440,855.2	110,213.8	412,580.6	103,145.2	396,752.1	99,188.0	364,107.3	91,026.8
(ii)	Non-operational deposits (all counterparties)	1,119,284.7	628,713.4	1,028,336.5	554,401.7	1,023,398.9	568,496.8	1,090,018.8	622,002.8
(iii)	Unsecured debt	104,067.9	104,067.9	117,656.3	117,656.3	83,395.3	83,395.3	96,377.3	96,377.3

Three months ended		March 2019		December 2018		September 2018		June 2018	
Particulars		Total unweighted value	Total weighted value	Total unweighted value	Total weighted value	Total unweighted value	Total weighted value	Total unweighted value	Total weighted value
4	Secured wholesale funding	N.A.	5,036.9	N.A.	3,110.0	N.A.	6,364.8	N.A.	3,151.0
5	Additional requirements, of which:	486,943.2	125,045.0	513,197.8	130,542.2	476,897.7	123,140.2	444,723.2	115,523.1
(i)	Outflows related to derivative exposures and other collateral requirements	67,715.2	67,715.2	69,499.3	69,499.3	66,272.6	66,272.6	61,729.0	61,729.0
(ii)	Outflows related to loss of funding on debt products	244.4	244.4	245.7	245.7	254.9	254.9	282.3	282.3
(iii)	Credit and liquidity facilities	418,983.6	57,085.4	443,452.8	60,797.2	410,370.2	56,612.7	382,711.9	53,511.8
6	Other contractual funding obligations	121,202.7	121,202.7	123,873.0	123,873.0	117,812.7	117,812.7	102,906.4	102,906.4
7	Other contingent funding obligations	2,286,702.4	88,743.4	2,165,939.4	82,921.6	2,056,474.4	78,699.4	1,996,729.1	76,644.3
8	Total Cash Outflows	N.A.	1,525,882.5	N.A.	1,444,898.5	N.A.	1,395,477.0	N.A.	1,416,366.3
9	Secured lending (e.g. reverse	75,235.9	-	23,760.1	-	51,552.0	13.6	91,716.9	12.6

Three months ended		March 2019		December 2018		September 2018		June 2018	
Particulars		Total unweighted value	Total weighted value	Total unweighted value	Total weighted value	Total unweighted value	Total weighted value	Total unweighted value	Total weighted value
	repos)								
10	Inflows from fully performing exposures	419,838.0	334,461.3	419,346.2	340,817.9	404,774.8	333,060.5	450,799.2	387,465.3
11	Other cash inflows	68,803.2	37,672.2	76,274.3	38,420.3	61,689.6	32,304.8	56,154.9	26,737.1
12	Total Cash Inflows	563,877.1	372,133.5	519,380.6	379,238.2	518,016.4	365,378.9	598,671.0	414,215.0
13	Total HQLA	N.A.	1,470,503.9	N.A.	1,285,942.6	N.A.	1,148,861.7	N.A.	1,111,802.9
14	Total Net Cash Outflows	N.A.	1,153,749.0	N.A.	1,065,660.3	N.A.	1,030,098.1	N.A.	1,002,151.3
15	Liquidity coverage ratio (%)	N.A.	127.45%	N.A.	120.67%	N.A.	111.53%	N.A.	110.94%

The Group, during the three months ended March 31, 2019, had maintained average HQLA (after haircut) of ₹ 1,470,503.9 million as against the average liquidity requirement of ₹ 1,153,749.0 million at a minimum LCR requirement of 100%. HQLA primarily included government securities in excess of minimum Statutory Liquidity Ratio (SLR), the extent allowed under the Marginal Standing Facility (MSF) and the Facility to Avail Liquidity for LCR (FALLCR). Additionally, cash, balances in excess of cash reserve requirement with RBI & the overseas central banks and marketable securities issued by foreign sovereigns form part of level 1 HQLA. Level 2 HQLA primarily consisted of AA- and above rated corporate bonds and commercial papers.

The average LCR of the ICICI Group for the three months ended March 31, 2019 was 127.45%.